OPEN MEETING

NRNMUAR
0000122844

MEM Q RA~N DY
BRWER R wiM Arizona Comaration Commission
. DOCKETED
TO: THE COMMISSION TRy -3 P W Zo
FEB 3 201
FROM: Utilities Division -
Lo pckeTEr ¥ T
DATE: February 3, 2011 \J 7
RE: REVISED - ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY - APPLICATION FOR

APPROVAL OF A RESIDENTIAL DEMAND RESPONSE PILOT PROGRAM
(DOCKET NO. E-01345A-10-0075)

On December 30, 2010, Staff docketed a memo and proposed order. Based on additional
information received from Arizona Public Service Company (“APS” or “Company”) and
additional discussion, Staff hereby files this substitute memo and proposed order. The changes
involve the appropriate rate of return, recovery of capital related costs, and treatment of
noncapital expenses associated with a proposed residential pilot program.

On March 1, 2010, APS filed an application (“Application”) for approval of a demand
response (“DR”) pilot program for residential customers as required by Decision No. 71448
issued December 30, 2009. In the Decision, the Commission ordered the Company to file a plan
to address the addition of at least 250 Megawatts of Commercial, Industrial or Residential DR,
and develop a proposed residential DR tariff and plan for deploying in-home metering devices
that provide transparent information regarding real-time pricing of power and real-time
renewable energy generation. The Company is seeking approval of its proposed residential
Home Energy Information Pilot Program (“HEI Pilot”) and its associated Experimental Service
Schedule 16 (“Schedule 16”).

APS expects that the HEI Pilot will be fully deployed within 60 to 90 days of
Commission approval of Schedule 16, and the HEI Pilot could be operational sometime during
the 2011 summer season. The HEI Pilot is planned to be conducted through two summer
seasons, and Schedule 16 is proposed to be available through at least December 31, 2012.
Beginning in March of 2011, and with each Demand Side Management (“DSM”™) report
thereafter, the Company will report on the progress and results of the pilot program.

Proposed Schedule 16 lists the following five options that the HEI Pilot would make
available to APS’ residential customers:

Table 1

Option Description Target Participation

A Critical Peak Pricing With

Customer Energy Control Device 200 Customers

In-Home Energy Information

Display 200 Customers

B

100075m.doc



THE COMMISSION
February 3, 2011
Page 2

Smart Thermostat or Control
C Switch With APS Direct Load 200 Customers
‘ Control of Air Conditioner

Qualifying Smart Phone, Personal

D Digital Assistant, and Computer 200 Customers
Energy Information
E Pre-Pay Energy Service 2,000 Customers

The attached Staff Exhibit 1 summarizes and describes the five program options under
APS’ proposed Schedule 16.

HEI Pilot

APS is seeking Commission approval of the proposed HEI Pilot, which the Company
describes as:

“... a comprehensive residential DR pilot program that includes a
technical assessment component for in-home devices that would
provide participating residential customers with transparent
information regarding their energy use and costs.” !

It is noteworthy that APS identifies the purpose of the HEI Pilot as a way:

“... to test a variety of technologies that are currently available, as
well as customer response to both the technologies and the DR
program design, which in turn, will provide essential information
for rolling out a full-scale program in the future.” 2

Staff believes that the purpose of the proposed HEI Pilot is primarily to gather
information on implementing DR. The following references support this finding:

o The Company’s current resource plans do not indicate a need for summer peaking
capacity resources until 2017; and, in later filings, APS will propose further plans for
deployment considering the overall resource plan, the cost effectiveness of the
potential DR measures, and the time necessary for customer recruitment and
deployment (APS Exhibit B, DR Plan Report at p. 1).

e APS provides no cost-effectiveness test data with the filing, citing Commission-
adopted Electric Energy Efficiency Rule R14-2-2412(G), which explicitly exempts
research and development pilot programs from the test (Application at Footnote 18
and APS Exhibit B, DR Plan Report at Footnote 5).

! Application, pp. 1-2, lines 23-1
? Application, p. 2, lines 2-4




THE COMMISSION
February 3, 2011
Page 3

e APS states that even though it is possible to achieve 250 Megawatts of DR by the end
of 2016, the Company is not proposing full implementation of new DR measures at
this time (Application, p. 4, lines 14-16).

e APS characterizes the activities described in the Application as the “initial assessment
phase”, and indicates that the Company will seek Commission approval of specific
programs to achieve the full 250 Megawatt DR requirement subsequent to the initial
assessment phase of the HEI Pilot (Application, p. 13, lines 6-8).

The proposed HEI Pilot and Schedule 16 are linked by the five options discussed above;
consequently, Staff supports APS seeking approval of the proposed HEI Pilot and companion
Schedule 16 at the same time. Staff’s Memorandum focuses on the proposed HEI Pilot and
Schedule 16, and addresses APS’ request for Commission approval of the proposed DR Plan
(Application, p.13, line 15). In addition, APS is requesting a Commission order that:

e Authorizes APS to roll-out the Pre-Pay program throughout APS’ service territory
after the program is determined to be technically feasible.

e Waives Arizona Administrative Code (“A.A.C.”) R14-2-211 (Termination of
Service) for Pre-Pay program participants.

e Authorizes the modification of the HEI Pilot during the pilot period, if necessary.

e Acknowledges that the Company should treat proposed HEI Pilot-related expenses as
research and development, and that program costs are to be recovered through the
Demand-Side Management Adjustor Clause (“DSMAC?”).

e Approves up to $6.0 million for the proposed DR Budget.

e Acknowledges that the DSMAC is an appropriate cost-recovery mechanism for costs
incurred under Commission-approved programs contained in the DR Plan; and,

e Authorizes recovery of the revenue requirements of the capital portion of pilot
deployment, using the authorized cost of capital, through the DSMAC until the

capital investment is included in base rates in a subsequent rate case.

Recommendations

HEI Pilot and Schedule 16

With the exception of the proposed Pre-Pay Energy Service option, Staff recommends
Commission approval of the proposed HEI Pilot and Schedule 16 as discussed below and filed.
The proposed Pre-Pay option is addressed under the Pre-Pay Energy Service section below.
Staff believes that the proposed HEI Pilot and Schedule 16 are in compliance with the Decision




THE COMMISSION
February 3, 2011
Page 4

requirement that APS “... shall develop a proposed residential demand response tariff and plan
for deploying in-home metering devices and providing transparent information regarding real-
time pricing of power ....” >

Staff recommends that the proposed HEI Pilot and Schedule 16 be designated as a DSM
research project and non capital-related expenses be recovered through the DSMAC as discussed
below. Staff recommends that the recovery of capital-related carrying costs should also be
recovered through the DSMAC, but as addressed in more detail below, Staff recommends
reducing the estimated carrying costs to reflect the removal of a proposed Pre-Pay program from
the proposed HEI Pilot and Schedule 16.

Staff’s approval recommendations do not apply to the DR Plan, because the proposed DR
Plan includes both residential schedules that have already been approved by the Commission (i.e.
Critical Peak Pricing, Rate Schedule CPP-RES and Super Peak Pricing, Rate Schedule ET-SP);
and Commercial and Industrial (“C&I”) DSM-related programs (e.g. C&I Thermal Energy
Storage and Standby Generation) that have not been docketed with the Commission at this time.
Consequently, Staff's recommended approval is limited to the proposed HEI Pilot and Schedule
16. The following table summarizes the status of DR Programs contained in the proposed DR
Plan Report:

Table 2 (Excludes separately funded R&D Electric Vehicles and Battery Storage programs)
Demand Response Program MW Reduction by 2016 Status
Residential Direct Load Control 100 — 150 Part of the proposed HEI Pilot
Residential Critical Peak Pricing 2-3 Approved by the Commission
Residential Super Peak Pricing 1-2 Approved by the Commission
C&I Critical Peak Pricing 30 -40* Approved by the Commission
C&I Interruptible Rate Rider With Staff, awaiting an APS Revision
C&I Thermal Energy Storage 2-15 Tariff rate to be filed in 2011 general
rate case
C&I Standby Generation 50-100 In APS research through 2011
Total MW Reduction 185-310

*APS provided the estimated MW reductions combined for these two programs.

Staff recommends that the Commission accept the DR Plan as being in compliance with
the Decision, but Staff recommends that the Commission not approve the DR Plan at this point.
Staff further recommends that the Commission allow APS to continue its Information
Technology software and integration research by approving proposed Schedule 16 and the HEI
Pilot, excluding the Pre-Pay Energy Service option as discussed below. Staff also recommends
that APS be required to seek Commission approval of proposed C&I programs in future dockets
before the Commission.

Staff recommends approval of APS’ request to modify the HEI Pilot during the pilot
period, if necessary, due to technical feasibility and customer or program needs; however, Staff

3 Decision No. 71448, p. 61, lines 21-23




THE COMMISSION
February 3, 2011
Page 5

recommends that all proposed modifications be submitted to the Commission for approval before
implementation.

Pre-Pay Energy Service (“Pre-Pay Option”)

Staff does not recommend including the Pre-Pay Option in the proposed HEI Pilot or in
Schedule 16 because the proposed program does not meet any of the goals or definitions of DSM
programs as adopted by the Commission. The Electric Energy Efficiency Standards rules
adopted by the Commission in Decision No. 71819 (August 10, 2010) state, in part, that an
affected utility shall design each DSM program to be cost effective and accomplish at least
Demand Response, Energy Efficiency or Load Management (R14-2-2403). The three DSM
goals are explicitly defined as follows:

e Demand Response “means modification of customers® electricity consumption
patterns, affecting the timing or quantity of customer demand and usage, achieved
through intentional actions taken by an affected utility or customer because of
changes in prices, market conditions, or threats to system reliability.”

e Energy Efficiency “means the production or delivery of an equivalent level and
quality of end-use electric service using less energy, or the conservation of energy by
end-use customers.” (It should be noted that APS can only earn a performance
incentive for an energy efficiency program.)

¢ Load Management “means actions taken or sponsored by an affected utility to reduce
peak demands or improve system operating efficiency, such as direct control of
customer demands through affected utility-initiated interruption or cycling, thermal
storage, or educational campaigns to encourage customers to shift loads.”

Based on the above definitions, Staff believes that the proposed Pre-Pay option is not a
DSM program and costs associated with the Pre-Pay option should not be recovered through the
DSMAC. Staff is not convinced that a program designed to cut off power due to a lack of funds
is in harmony with the intent of, for example, the energy efficiency rule cited above. The Pre-
Pay option is a billing option, not a DSM program. Although energy usage of participating
customers may be reduced as an ancillary result of the program, any such reduction is
speculative at this time.

The Application states that participants may be disconnected under the proposed Pre-Pay
Option: a) “Should a participant be disconnected because of lack of funds, that customer does not
have to pay a deposit or service establishment fee to reconnect.” (Application, p. 6, lines 16-18);
and, b) APS is seeking a waiver of A.A.C. R14-2-211, because pre-pay participants would not
receive written notice of disconnection (Id. at lines 18-19).

Staff supports APS’ efforts to reduce its non-payment events and improve access to other
payment options for residential customers. However, Staff believes that the funding and review




THE COMMISSION
February 3, 2011
Page 6

of such a project should take place under a separate docket that includes a proposed tariff for
Commission approval. This approach would provide more opportunity for discovery by the
Commission, intervenors and Staff. Staff recommends that if APS wants to pursue a pre-pay
program it be included in the next general rate case filed by APS. A separate docket provides
more opportunities to find equitable ways to finance a research project that is estimated by APS
to cost approximately $2 million to implement. Since the estimated $2 million capital
investment could become a part of rate base, there are fair value implications associated with the
proposed Pre-Pay program. For example, investments in Advanced Metering Infrastructure
meters, electronic power disconnect mechanisms, communication mechanisms, new Information
Technology software and integration efforts needed to implement the components of the
proposed Pre-Pay option have broad implications that require greater analysis and review. Also,
the Pre-Pay program may reduce uncollectible bill costs that are currently being paid by all
customers through base rates. It would be appropriate to review such costs in a rate case. It
should be noted that APS stated in its response to a Staff-initiated data request that “The Pre-Pay
program is being created essentially from the ground up in order for APS to leverage its existing
systems...” Staff also believes that any plans to roll-out a permanent, full scale Pre-Pay program
throughout APS’ service territory should be discussed in the aforementioned rate case to be
reviewed by the Commission and interested parties.

Proposed REI Pilot Budgets

APS is proposing approximately $3,681,000 and Staff is recommending approximately
$2,517,000 for the HEI Pilot program, respectively, as follows:

Table 3
APS’ Proposed Staff’s Proposed Difference
Unadjusted Budget Adjusted Budget
Non Capital-Related $2,835,000 $2,281,000 $554,000
Expenses(l)
Capital-Related $721,015 $236,016 $484,999
Carrying Costs®
Consultant $125,000 $0 $125,000
Expenses(3)
Total $3,681,015 $2,517,016 $1,163,999

(1), (2), and (3) details are addressed below under their respective sections

Recovery of Non Capital Expenses

Non capital-related expenses incurred under Commission-approved programs are
recoverable through the DSMAC. Staff recommends approval of the non capital-related expenses
in the amount of $2,281,000, which reflects the removal of: 1) variable Pre-Pay O&M expenses
in the amount of approximately $105,000; and, 2) 25 percent of APS’ estimated in-house
incremental labor costs in the amount of approximately $449,000, for a combined amount of
$554,000 (Table 3). Staff and APS are in agreement regarding the removal of approximately




THE COMMISSION
February 3, 2011
Page 7

$105,000 in variable O&M costs if the Commission accepts Staff’s recommendation to remove
the proposed Pre-Pay program from this filing.

Staff recommends only allowing 75 percent of APS’ estimated labor costs at this time for
the following reasons: a) APS’ estimated “fully loaded” labor costs were submitted without
detailed support regarding number of full time employees (“FTE”), number of hours, hourly
wage rates, overhead and fringe carrying costs; b) Staff believes that the Pre-Pay option could be
a part of APS’ next general rate case, which would also be the appropriate forum to discover
FTE and other payroll-related data needed to verify APS’ estimated labor costs for all options
proposed by APS to be included in the residential HEI Pilot; and, ¢) APS’ response to a Staff-
initiated data request regarding program implementation indicates that APS is planning much
less intensive integration efforts regarding Demand Response software for proposed options A-D
(see Table 1 in Staff’s Memorandum), thereby pushing full-scale back office integration to an
unspecified later date.

The APS estimated non capital budget through CY 2011 is detailed as follows:

Table 4 Residential HEI Pilot Estimated Budget Through CY 2011
Rebates & Incentives " $557,000
Training & Tech Assistance $0

Consumer Education $200,000

Program Implementation $1,113,000
Program Marketing $200,000
Planning & Administration $565,000
MER ¥ $200,000

Total $2,835,000 Less $554,000= $2,281,000 @

(1) Includes equipment & installation, and home energy audits
(2) Measurement, Evaluation & Research
(3) Adjusted Pre-Pay $ removed

Recovery of Capital-Related Carryving Costs

APS submitted support for estimated capital-related costs in the amount of $3,019,900,
with carrying costs in the amount of approximately $721,000. APS describes these costs as new
information technology software and integration efforts needed to implement the components of
the proposed HEI Pilot. APS further described the roughly $3 million costs as follows:
approximately $2 million of the estimated budget is for the proposed Pre-Pay program, and the
remaining balance is required for Demand Response and Home Area Network functions. Based
on Staff’s recommendation regarding the removal of the proposed Pre-Pay program from this
docket, estimated capital-related costs associated with the proposed HEI Pilot would be reduced
to $1,019,900 ($3,019,900 - $2,000,000). Utilizing Staff’s recommended cost of capital of 12.45
percent instead of APS’ recommended 13.25 percent, Staff estimates that the capital-related
carrying costs would be approximately $236,000 (Table 3), or a reduction of approximately
$485,000 when compared to APS’ requested amount of approximately $721,000 (see Staff




THE COMMISSION
February 3, 2011
Page 8

Exhibit 28 attached). Staff therefore recommends that the Commission approve recovery of
approximately $236,000 in capital-related carrying costs through the DSMAC. Staff supports the
“carrying cost” approach because it reduces the impact on customers by lowering DSMAC-
related costs in-the near term. After the capital investment is added to rate base through a
general rate case, it is removed from DSMAC costs.

Staff supports using a 12.45 percent cost of capital rather than APS’ proposed 13.25
percent, because APS’ proposed cost of capital includes an incremental debt rate component,
whereas Staff’s proposed 12.45 percent cost of capital includes the embedded debt rate
component approved by the Commission in Decision No. 71448 (see Staff Exhibit 2S for the
derivation of its proposed 12.45 percent cost of capital).

Staff also recommends that APS not be permitted to recover Construction-Work-In-
Progress (“CWIP”) allowances on capital-related costs incurred under Commission-approved

DSM programs.

Recovery of Consulting Expenses

Table 3 includes an APS-proposed $125,000 consultant expense that Staff recommends
be removed from the proposed residential HEI Pilot program. Staff discovered that the proposed
consultant expenses were slated by APS to fund additional research into the feasibility of
developing C&I Thermal Energy Storage and Standby Generation programs, which are not a part
of the proposed residential HEI Pilot program. APS will be pursuing these two C&I programs
under separate future dockets with the Commission.

Summary of Staff’s Proposed Budget Adjustments

Staff’s recommended adjustments total approximately $1,164,000, thereby reducing
APS’ proposed HEI Pilot budget from approximately $3,681,000 to approximately $2,517,000
(Table 3).

Steven M. Olea
Director
Utilities Division

SMO:WHM:lhm\CH

ORIGINATOR: William H. Musgrove




1107 “Arerugag

20p 1YX3 §L0001

(£ -d ‘uoday] ueld ssuodsayf puewsg SdV
0107 yorey) swerfoxd asuodsay puews(y ay3 Jo ouo ut ajedioned oym smswolsnd [[e 03 papraold aq [[Im SINW ( JINV,,) 2INonnsegu] SULSISN PadURAPY

‘SuoT)IULep Y3 JO
Kue 03 ajqeordde JoN

“gjep A319ud

aw [ear ynm juswdinbo
SUOTIEIIUNWIIOD PAUMO
-1owoysno yur| o} Ayunytoddo
Yy} Yim juswaSeury peo]
PUR (T 01 P11 AJ309J1pU]

jusurageuey peo]
pue osuodsay puewa(

JusuIoSeURIAl PEOT]
pue asuodsay puewacg

juswogeuey peo]
pue osuodsay puewaq

(s)uonruyga
0} SULIOJUOD)

*}09UU023] 0} 93]
JUSUIYST[QBISS SIIAIIS
10 nsodop © Aed 03 aAry
joU Op Spunj Jo oe|

B 0} SNp PAJIUUOISIP
syuedronied “sory

10 uoneoo[ Juswied
pazuoyne ‘2a1j0

gdVv ue je uosiod

ut 10 ‘aulf-uo ‘[reur
‘auoyd Aq ‘eoueape

ur A313us 1013

oy Aed Aqpeorporrsd
syuediorued Aed-a1g4

‘SIOJOW MBWS YHm
SUOLJEIIUNTULIOD S)B)I[108]
Kewr A3ojouyd9) D ‘eIEp
o8esn pue 3500 A310U0
$S900€ 03 S19WI0ISND
so[qeus jey; uoneoridde
uoneuLIojul A310U0 UB
opraoId M SV "1euIau]
Y} 0} APAIIOIUUOD
pueqpeorq/m dd

10 991A2D [enSIp [euosiod
‘guoyd pews Ien[ad

' Umo 03 spuedroned
samnbox weidoid snyy,

"SIUSAD [BONILID FULINp
[onuoo sjowal §JV
SPLLDAO AeUl SIoUIOISN))
“1omod 10y puewop

y31y Ajowanxs jo spourad
Surmp Suipes jeisouLIay
a7} [oNU0D A|8joUal

01 SdV MO[[e [[im

121} JONUOD 1O JE)SOULISY}
JUeWS € S[[eIsul SJV

‘syrun Aedsip pue siojouw

JRWS U00M]q ISIXA 1B}
SaNSS1 UOTJRITUNUIUIOD
Ayyuapt Kewr urerSoxd

oYL 'UOIIRULIOJUT
o8esn pue 1509 A310U0
ouwIn-Jeau IO SW3-[eal
sapiaold pug siejowt
yews sjuedionaed

UM S3JROTUNUIIOD TR

901A2D ® S[[eISul SJV

‘ostodsal pawurer3ord
-21d & 9pLLISAO ARl
SIOUIO}SNY) "90UBAPR Ul
Kep ouo 93eSSaUI JX3} 1O
suoyd ‘[rewr-o Aq SJuUoAd
291D JO PALTIOU JIR
SISUWIO}SN)) "IAUONIPUOD
Ie oy3 £q 93esn A31oua
[OTIUOS 03 1RISOULIDY)
oY} 0) payoeye

SI 901A9P 9], ‘JUSAD
[eonto e 03 spuodsal
AJ[eoneuroine jey)
QOIAIP ® S[[eISul §JV

somjes,] pue
uonduiosa( weidold

£IDIAIIS
A31ouy Leg-oud

£899143(
SUOIIEDIUNWWIO)) }IeWIS

»IouonIpu0)
1Y 3O [0-Hu0)
PROT[/}RISONLIdY |, }1BWS

wAejdsiq uonyeutroyuy
A31ouy dwoyg-uj

+991A3(q
100U0)) ASIOUH/A
3unug Yead [edn)

A'Il
isuondp weidoid

se yons ‘Aouatoryys Sunjeredo weysAs aaoxdurt Jo spuewsp yead sonpar 0) Arun pajdayje ue Aq patosuods 10 USYE) SUOTIOR SUBSU JUSTISTRUEIA peo’]

(.LOTId IAH>») WVAID0ud LOTId NOLLVINHOINI ADYANT HINOH

‘(f *d) speo[ YIys 03 sISW0ISNI
a8emoous 0 sudredures feuoneonps Jo ‘a8eI0)s Teunreyy ‘Sura4o Jo uondnrIaiul pajenIul- NN Pajoajje YSnOLy) SPUBtISp ISUWIOISND JO {0102 J02.11p

*(¢ -d) szowrosno asn-pus Aq £319us Jo

UOLIBAIOSUOD 31} IO ‘A810Ud s50] SUISN JDIAISS O11O9]0 asn-pus Jo Ajrjenb pue [9A9] Jus[eAmbs ue Jo K1oArjap 1o uononpoid oy suesw ASUSHTH AU '

(z +d) Lipiqerper

wWa)sAS 0] $IRAIY] 10 ‘SUONIPUOS JoxIeW ‘saoLid Ul s53URYD JO 9SNEIAQ JOWOISND 10 A[ON P33Iajje ue £q uaye) SUOT)O. [eUOHUSIUT YINOIY) PoAdIydr ‘aFesn

pue puewop Jowolsnd Jo Ayuenb 1o Jurum a3 Sunoaye ‘swioned uondumsuos AI01192[9 SIAWOISND JO UoNRIYIpoW suesW { Y (T,,) S5U0dsay] puewog |
:suonruyap Sunyewsny Suimoyroy ays pasodod (6007 ‘81 10qUIIA) 9EHTL "ON UOISIIAT JO V HqIIXT

[ HQIYXd JFe1S

($L00-01-VSHE10-9 "ON 383°0(7)

IWVIO0Ud LOTd HSNOdSTI ANVINAA TVILNIAISHY d4S0d0dd

ANVINOD HIIAYES OI'Td1d VNOZIIV



SIX'ZUx97 60001

31gap Jo 1802 pappaquis pazuoyiny ()
(€591 X %1 1) oy dn uaye) Juswisnlpe Jojoey xe3 Ainb3 (1)

Gzl 00001 [
5¢ %LL'G 129 1980
8.'6 %8184 61°€S Aynbg
1800 (@) (noIed %

pajyblep 1809

| zso'ssvs | (13 s59| SdV) Sis0D Buikue) pajejsy-ended [enuuy ul uojonpay
(1500 Bukues jenuuy Liozweis)|  olo'oezs | sawoN +oaudeg (s1500 Bukued fenuuy 110z Sav)[ o1 1zzs | SENOY + 9a1dag
| zzozuis | sadou saneinwng E SEUOY dARINWNY
LIy'69% 886'8L1$ 0c2'81z$ zze'zees swng
G12'9$ 656$ 929'206% 1ves 866915 288'61% ov8'zs 09v'289'2$ ¥Z962% ZEC058 L1-08Q
661'6$ 656% 599'cZ6$ £86'6$ 866'91$ LP0'2LS 0v8'z$ 1G6'VEL'2S 861'0€$ Z€£'05% L1-AON
96.'v$ 656% #0.'6£6% 6v.'6$ 866°9L$ LOZ'vL$ ov8'z$ £hy'28.L'28 £22'0¢$ 2€£'05% L0
Le9'c$ 656 vb1'656% 916'6$ 866'91$ Log'L1$ ov8'zs v£6'628'2% Z'Les ze£'05$ 11-deg
828'2$ 656% £8/°126$ Z80'01L$ 866'91$ 125'8¢$ ove'zs 9z¥'2.8'C8 2LL'1ES 2e£'06$ L1-Bny
816'L$ 656$ 2z8'L86% 6¥Z'0L$ 866'0L$ 089'G$ 0v8'z$ L16'726'2$ 962'2¢$ ze£'05$ Li-inp
666% 656 198'€00°1$ SLy'0LS 866'91$ 0v8'Z$ ove'zs 607'2L6'2$ 028'z¢$ Z££'06$ pL-ung
saxe]| palligjaq soxej aseq sjey w_N_IOI ..H@u_uu.wl_ulwna& Saxe| palisioq soxe] aseg ajey gHON uoljeloaldag jo pu3g
aAljeInwngy palsjaq aAlje|Inuing padisjeq
(1 sunr Buuuibeg sseq sjey) 006'6L0'L$ 'BHOY PUe JUEl] JO UOREIDaIdaq A[GIUOH (1 sunp Buluuibeg oseg s)ey) 006'610°'c$  THHOY PUE JUE[d JO UOHEIDRIGSQ A[IUOI
L19'218 <=-—--lUNG GHOY 1G0'051$ grmmnnen wns 40y
185018 %SP 21 006'610'1$ Sreees %GZ'EL 006'610'c$ LL-Ae
652'6% T %SrZL £1¥'768$ 111'62$ %STEL ely'zre'es }-idy
9¢6'.$ %Stz 6Z6'v9.L$ 600'6Z$ %SZEL 626'v92'2$ Li-rew
£l9'e$ %SYZL 8cY'2£0% 0v8'0Z$ %SZ'El 8¢y 288' 18 L1-qed
162'G$ %SYZL 056'605% 2L9'01$ %GZ €L 056'605'1$ LL-uer
896'c$ %Szl £o¥'Z8¢$ v05'z1$ %G2'CL gov'zelLt$  0l-9eQ
§v9'z$ %St S/6'v5Cs 9€e's$ %STEL 516'v5L$ OL-NON
£ze'1$ %SY'ZL 88¥'/21$ 891'v$ %SZel 98p'2.6$ 010
| "GOy pue JUeld Jo UOHEZIHOWY A[IUoHy 'FHOY PUE JUB|d JO UOEZTOWY AUiUSH
W L(iended Jo 1509 pue uojjeziyowy pesodold yeis) (jende) jo 1509 pue uoneziuowy pasodold Sdv)
{uondQ Aed-aid JOUNM) Welbold 101id I9H 54V {uondQ Aeg-aid UNA) Weiboid 10ild 1I3H SdV

(Mqyx3 enysang)
S¢ Naiyx4g yeis

S1SOD ONIAYYVYD L10¢ A3LVIFH-TVLIdVYO A3ANIWNODIIY 44V1S




11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

GARY PIERCE
Chairman

BOB STUMP
Commissioner

SANDRA D. KENNEDY
Commissioner

PAUL NEWMAN
Commissioner

BRENDA BURNS
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION DOCKET NO. E-01345A-10-0075
OF ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE

COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A DECISION NO.
RESIDENTIAL DEMAND RESPONSE ORDER
PILOT PROGRAM
Open Meeting
February 17, 2011
Phoenix, Arizona
BY THE COMMISSION:
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Arizona Public Service Company (“APS” or “the Company”) is certificated to

provide electric service as a public service corporation within portions of Arizona, pursuant to
authority granted by the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”).

2. APS provides service in the counties of Apache, Cochise, Coconino, Gila, La Paz,
Maricopa, Navajo, Pinal, Yavapai and Yuma. The Company services over 1.1 million customers
in Arizona, including approximately 984,000 Residential and 120,000 Commercial customers.

3. On March 1, 2010, APS filed an application (“Application”) for approval of a
demand response (“DR”) pilot program for residential customers as required by Decision No.
71448 issued December 30, 2009.

4. In the Decision, the Commission ordered the Company to file a plan to address the
addition of at least 250 Megawatts of Commercial, Industrial or Residential DR, and develop a

proposed residential DR tariff and plan for deploying in-home metering devices that provide
1000750.doc




ELN

O &0 I O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 2 | Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

transparent information regarding real-time pricing of power and real-time renewable energy
generation.

5. The Company is seeking approval of its proposed residential Home Energy
Information Pilot Program (“HEI Pilot™) and its associated Experimental Service Schedule 16
(“Schedule 16™).

6. APS expects that the HEI Pilot will be fully deployed within 60 to 90 days of
Commission approval of Schedule 16, and the HEI Pilot could be operational sometime during the
2011 summer season. The HEI Pilot is planned to be conducted through two summer seasons, and
Schedule 16 is proposed to be available through at least December 31, 2012. Beginning in March
of 2011, and with each Demand Side Management (“DSM”) report thereafter, the Company will
report on the progress and results of the pilot program.

7. Proposed Schedule 16 lists the following five options that the HEI Pilot would

make available to APS’ residential customers:

Table 1
Option Description Target Participation
Critical Peak Pricing With
A Customer Energy Contfol Device 200 Customers
B In-Home Ene.:rgy Information 200 Customers
Display
Smart Thermostat or Control
c Switch With APS Direct Load | 200 Customers
Control of Air Conditioner
Qualifying Smart Phone, Personal
D Digital Assistant, and Computer 200 Customers
Energy Information
E Pre-Pay Energy Service 2,000 Customers

The attached Staff Exhibit 1 summarizes and describes thé five program options under
APS’ proposed Schedule 16.
HEI Pilot

8‘. APS is seeking Commission approval of the proposed HEI Pilot, which the

Company describes as:

Decision No.




N~ W

O e a9 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 3

10.

Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

111

.. a comprehensive residential DR pilot program that includes a
technical assessment component for in-home devices that would
provide participating residential customers with transparent
information regarding their energy use and costs.” !

It is noteworthy that APS identifies the purpose of the HEI Pilot as a way:

“... to test a variety of technologies that are currently available, as
well as customer response to both the technologies and the DR
program design, which in turn, will provide essential information for
rolling out a full-scale program in the future.”

Staff believes that the purpose of the proposed HEI Pilot is primarily to gather

information on implementing DR. The following references support this finding:

11.

e The Company’s current resource plans do not indicate a need for summer
peaking capacity resources until 2017; and, in later filings, APS will propose
further plans for deployment considering the overall resource plan, the cost
effectiveness of the potential DR measures, and the time necessary for customer
recruitment and deployment (APS Exhibit B, DR Plan Report at p. 1).

e APS provides no cost-effectiveness test data with the filing, citing Commission-
adopted Electric Energy Efficiency Rule R14-2-2412(G), which explicitly
exempts research and development pilot programs from the test (Application at
Footnote 18 and APS Exhibit B, DR Plan Report at Footnote 5).

e APS states that even though it is possible to achieve 250 Megawatts of DR by
the end of 2016, the Company is not proposing full implementation of new DR
measures at this time (Application, p. 4, lines 14-16).

e APS characterizes the activities described in the Application as the “initial
assessment phase”, and indicates that the Company will seek Commission
approval of specific programs to achieve the full 250 Megawatt DR requirement
subsequent to the initial assessment phase of the HEI Pilot (Application, p. 13,
lines 6-8).

The proposed HEI Pilot and Schedule 16 are linked by the five options discussed

above; consequently, Staff supports APS seeking approval of the proposed HEI Pilot and

companion Schedule 16 at the same time. Staff’s Memorandum focuses on the proposed HEI Pilot

! Application, pp. 1-2, lines 23-1
% Application, p. 2, lines 2-4

Decision No.




Nl A B )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 4 Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

and Schedule 16, and addresses APS’ request for Commission approval of the proposed DR Plan
(Application, p.13, line 15). In addition, APS is requesting a Commission order that:

e Authorizes APS to roll-out the Pre-Pay program throughout APS’ service
territory after the program is determined to be technically feasible.

e Waives Arizona Administrative Code (“A.A.C.”) R14-2-211 (Termination of
Service) for Pre-Pay program participants.

e Authorizes the modification of the HEI Pilot during the pilot period, if
necessary.

e Acknowledges that the Company should treat proposed HEI Pilot-related
expenses as research and development, and that program costs are to be
recovered through the Demand-Side Management Adjustor Clause (“DSMAC?”).

e Approves up to $6.0 million for the proposed DR Budget.

e Acknowledges that the DSMAC is an appropriate cost-recovery mechanism for
costs incurred under Commission-approved programs contained in the DR Plan;
and,

e Authorizes recovery of the revenue requirements of the capital portion of pilot

deployment, using the authorized cost of capital, through the DSMAC until the
capital investment is included in base rates in a subsequent rate case.

Recommendations

HEI Pilot and Schedule 16

12. With the exception of the proposed Pre-Pay Energy Service option, Staff
recommended Commission approval of the proposed HEI Pilot and Schedule 16 as discussed

below and filed. The proposed Pre-Pay option is addressed under the Pre-Pay Energy Service

section below. Staff believes that the proposed HEI Pilot and Schedule 16 are in compliance with
the Decision requirement that APS “... shall develop a proposed residential demand response tariff
and plan for deploying in-home metering devices and providing transparent information regarding
real-time pricing of power....” 3

13. Staff recommended that the proposed HEI Pilot and Schedule 16 be designated as a

DSM research project and non capital-related expenses be recovered through the DSMAC as

3 Decision No. 71448, p. 61, lines 21-23

Decision No.




0 NN N L A~ W

=}

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 5 Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

discussed below. Staff recommended that the recovery of capital-related carrying costs should also
be recovered through the DSMAC, but as addressed in more detail below, Staff recomfnended
reducing the estimated carrying costs to reflect the removal of a proposed Pre-Pay program from
the proposed HEI Pilot and Schedule 16.

14. Staff’s approval recommendations do not apply to the DR Plan, because the
proposed DR Plan includes both residential schedules that have already been approved by the
Commission (i.e. Critical Peak Pricing, Rate Schedule CPP-RES and Super Peak Pricing, Rate
Schedule ET-SP); and Commercial and Industrial (“C&I”) DSM-related programs (e.g. C&I
Thermal Energy Storage and Standby Generation) that have not been docketed with the
Commission at this time. Consequently, Staff*s recommended approval is limited to the proposed
HEI Pilot and Schedule 16. The following table summarizes the status of DR Programs contained

in the proposed DR Plan Report:

Table 2 (Excludes separately funded R&D Electric Vehicles and Battery Storage programs)
Demand Response Program MW Reduction by 2016 Status
Residential Direct Load Control 100 —- 150 Part of the proposed HEI Pilot
Residential Critical Peak Pricing 2-3 Approved by the Commission
Residential Super Peak Pricing 1-2 Approved by the Commission
C&I Critical Peak Pricing Approved by the Commission
30 -40*
C&I Interruptible Rate Rider With Staff, awaiting an APS Revision
C&I Thermal Energy Storage 215 Tariff rate to be filed in 2011 general
rate case
C&I Standby Generation 50 ~100 In APS research through 2011
Total MW Reduction 185-310

* APS provided the estimated MW reductions combined for these two programs.

15.  Staff recommends that the Commission accept the DR Plan as being in compliance
with the Decision, but Staff recommends that the Commission not approve the DR Plan at this
point. Staff further recommends that the Commission allow APS to continue its Information
Technology software and integration research by approving proposed Schedule 16 and the HEI

Pilot, excluding the Pre-Pay Energy Service option as discussed below. Staff also recommends that

Decision No.




E= S VS I \S ]

el [T [« W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 6 Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

APS be required to seek Commission approval of proposed C&I programs in future dockets before
the Commission.

16. Staff recommended approval of APS’ request to modify the HEI Pilot duﬁng the
pilot period, if necessary, due to technical feasibility and customer or program needs; however,
Staff recommended that all proposed modifications be submitted to the Commission for approval
before implementation.

Pre-Pay Energy Service (“Pre-Pay Option”)

17. Staff recommended not including the Pre-Pay Option in the proposed HEI Pilot or
in Schedule 16 because the proposed program does not meet any of the goals or definitions of
DSM programs as adopted by the Commission. The Electric Energy Efficiency Standards rules
adopted by the Commission in Decision No. 71819 (August 10, 2010) states, in part, that an
affected utility» shall design each DSM program to be cost effective and accomplish at least
Demand Response, Energy Efficiency or Load Management (R14-2-2403). The three DSM goals
are explicitly defined as follows:

e Demand Response “means modification of customers’ electricity consumption
patterns, affecting the timing or quantity of customer demand and usage,
achieved through intentional actions taken by an affected utility or customer
because of changes in prices, market conditions, or threats to system
reliability.”

e Energy Efficiency “means the production or delivery of an equivalent level and
quality of end-use electric service using less energy, or the conservation of
energy by end-use customers.” (It should be noted that APS can only earn a
performance incentive for an energy efficiency program.)

o Load Management “means actions taken or sponsored by an affected utility to
reduce peak demands or improve system operating efficiency, such as direct
control of customer demands through affected utility-initiated interruption or
cycling, thermal storage, or educational campaigns to encourage customers to
shift loads.”

18.  Based on the above definitions, Staff believes that the proposed Pre-Pay option is
not a DSM program and costs associated with the Pre-Pay option should not be recovered through

the DSMAC. Staff is not convinced that a program designed to cut off power due to a lack of

funds is in harmony with the intent of, for example, the energy efficiency rule cited above. The

Decision No.




O 00 3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 7 Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

Pre-Pay option is a billing option, not a DSM program. Although energy usage of participating
customers may be reduced as an ancillary result of the program, any such reduction is speculative
at this time.

19.  The Application states that participants may be disconnected under the proposed
Pre-Pay Option: a) “Should a participant be disconnected becaﬁse of lack of funds, that customer
does not have to pay a deposit or service establishment fee to reconnect.” (Application, p. 6, lines
16-18); and, b) APS is seeking a waiver of A.A.C. R14-2-211, because pre-pay participants would
not receive written notice of disconnection (Id. at lines 18-19).

20.  Staff supports APS’ efforts to reduce its non-payment events and improve access to
other payment options for residential customers. However, Staff believes that the funding and
review of such a project should take place under a separate docket that includes a proposed tariff
for Commission approval. This approach would provide more opportunity for discovery by the
Commission, intervenors and Staff. Staff recommended that if APS desires to pursue a pre-pay
program that it be allowed to include such a program in its next general rate case. A separate
docket provides more opportunities to find equitable ways to finance a research project that is
estimated by APS to cost approximately $2 million to implement. Since the estimated $2 million
capital investment could become a part of rate base, there are fair value implications associated
with the proposed Pre-Pay program. For example, investments in Advanced Metering
Infrastructure meters, electronic power disconnect mechanisms, communication mechanisms, new
Information Technology software and integration efforts needed to implement the components of
the proposed Pre-Pay option have broad implications that require greater analysis and review.
Also, the Pre-Pay program may reduce uncollectible bill costs that are currently being paid by all
customers through base rates. It would be appropriate to review such costs in a rate case. It
should be noted that APS stated in its response to a Staff-initiated data request that “The Pre-Pay
program is being created essentially from the ground up in order for APS to leverage its existing
systems ...” Staff also believes that any plans to roll-out a permanent, full scale Pre-Pay program
throughout APS’ service territory could be discussed in the aforementioned rate case to be

reviewed by the Commission and interested parties.

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 8 Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

Proposed REI Pilot Budgets

21.  APS is proposing approximately $3,681,000 and Staff recommended approximately
$2,517,000 for the HEI Pilot program, respectively, as follows:

Table 3
APS’ Proposed | Staff’s Proposed Difference
Unadjusted Adjusted Budget
Budget
Non Capital- $2,835,000 $2,281,000 $554,000
Related
Expenses(l)
Capital-Related $721,015 $236,016 $484,999
Carrying Costs®
Consultant $125,000 $0 $125,000
Expenses(3)
Total $3,681,015 $2,517,016 $1,163,999

(1), (2), and (3) details are addressed below under their respective sections

Recovery of Non Capital-Related Expenses

22.  Non capital-related expenses incurred under Commission-approved programs are
recoverable through the DSMAC. Staff recommended approval of the non capital-related expenses
in the amount of $2,281,000, which reflects the removal of: 1) variable Pre-Pay O&M expenses in
the amount of approximately $105,000; and, 2) 25 percent of APS’ estimated in-house incremental
labor costs in the amount of approximately $449,000, for a combined amount of $554,000 (Table
3). Staff and APS are in agreement regarding the removal of approximately $105,000 in variable
O&M costs if the Commission accepts Staff’s recommendation to remove the proposed Pre-Pay
program from this filing and requires APS to include the Pre-Pay option in its next general rate
case filing.

23.  Staff recommended only allowing 75 percent of APS’ estimated labor costs at this
time for the following reasons: a) APS’ estimated “fully loaded” labor costs were submitted
without detailed support regarding number of full time employees (“FTE”), number of hours,
hourly wage rates, overhead and fringe carrying costs; b) Staff believes that the Pre-Pay option
could be a part of APS’ next general rate case, which would also be the appropriate forum to
discover FTE and other payroll-related data needed to verify APS’ estimated labor costs for all

options proposed by APS to be included in the residential HEI Pilot; and, ¢) APS’ response to a

Decision No.




o0~ O

el

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 9 Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

Staff-injtiated data request regarding program implementation indicates that APS is planning much
less intensive integration efforts regarding Demand Response software for proposed options A-D
(see Table 1 in Staff’s Memorandum), thereby pushing full-scale back office integration to an
unspecified later date.

The APS estimated non capital budget through CY 2011 is detailed as follows:

.Table 4 Residential HEI Pilot Estimated Budget Through CY 2011
Rebates & Incentives $557,000
Training & Tech Assistance $0
Consumer Education $200,000
Program Implementation $1,113,000
Program Marketing $200,000
Planning & Administration $565,000
MER @ $200,000
Total $2,835,000 Less $554,000= $2,281,000 ©

(1) Includes equipment & installation, and home energy audits
(2) Measurement, Evaluation & Research
(3) Adjusted Pre-Pay $ removed

Recovery of Capital-Related Carrying Costs

24.  APS submitted support for estimated capital-related costs in the amount of
$3,019,900, with carrying costs in the amount of approximately $721,000. APS describes these
costs as new information technology software and integration efforts needed to implement the
components of the proposed HEI Pilot. APS further described the roughly $3 million costs as
follows: approximately $2 million of the estimated budget is for the proposed Pre-Pay program,
and the remaining balance is required for Demand Response and Home Area Network functions.
Based on Staff’s recommendation regarding the removal of the proposed Pre-Pay program from
this docket, estimated capital-related costs associated with the proposed HEI Pilot would be
reduced to $1,019,900 ($3,019,900 - $2,000,000). Utilizing Staff’s recommended cost of capital
of 12.45 percent instead of APS’ recommended 13.25 percent, Staff estimates that the capital-

related carrying costs would be approximately $236,000 (Table 3), or a reduction of approximately

Decision No.




R NN N

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 10 Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

$485,000 when compared to APS’ requested amount of approximately $721,000 (see Staff Exhibit
2S attached). Staff recommended that the Commission approve recovery of approximately
$236,000 in capital-related carrying costs through the DSMAC. Staff supports the “carrying cost”
approach because it reduces the impact on customers by lowering DSMAC-related costs in the
near term. After the capital investment is added to rate base through a general rate case, it is
removed from DSMAC costs.

25. Staff supports using a 12.45 percent cost of capital rather than APS’ proposed 13.25
percent, because APS’ proposed cost of capital includes an incremental debt rate component,
whereas Staff’s proposed 12.45 percent cost of capital includes the embedded debt rate component
approved by the Commission in Decision No. 71448 (see Staff Exhibit 2S for the derivation of its
proposed 12.45 percent cost of capital).

26.  Staff also recommended that APS not be permitted to recover Construction-Work-
In-Progress (“CWIP”) allowances on capital-related costs incurred under Commission-approved

DSM programs.

Recovery of Consulting Expenses

27. Table 3 includes an APS-proposed $125,000 consultant expense that Staff
recommended be removed from the proposed residential HEI Pilot program. Staff discovered that
the proposed consultant expenses were slated by APS to fund additional research into the
feasibility of developing C&I Thermal Energy Storage and Standby Generation programs, which
are not a part of the proposed residential HEI Pilot program. APS will be pursuing these two C&I
programs under separate future dockets with the Commission. |

Summary of Staff’s Proposed Budget Adjustments

28.  Staff’s recommended adjustments total approximately $1,164,000, thereby reducing
APS’ proposed HEI Pilot budget from approximately $3,681,000 to approximately $2,517,000
(Table 3).
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Arizona Public Service Company is a public service corporation within the meaning

of Article XV, Section 2 of the Arizona Constitution.

Decision No.




AN

o 0 3 O U

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 11 Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Arizona Public Service Company and the
subject matter of the application.

3. The Commission, having reviewed the application and Staff’s Memorandum dated
February 3, 2011, concludes that it is in the public interest to approve the proposed Residential
Demand Response Pilot Program as discussed herein.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Arizona Public Service Company Residential
Home Energy Information Pilot Program be and hereby is approved as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Public Service Company file with Docket
Control, an Experimental Service Schedule 16 — Home Energy Information Pilot tariff consis’gent
with the Decision in this case within 15 days of the effective date of the Decision.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that non capital-related HEI Pilot program costs in the
amount of $2,281,000 are approved as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that capital-related HEI Pilot carrying costs in the amount of
$236,000 are approved as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that capital-related HEI Pilot carrying costs shall be based
upon a 12.45 percent cost of capital as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the proposed Pre-Pay Energy Service option be removed
from the Residential Home Energy Information Pilot Program as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that approved Residential Home Energy Information Pilot
program costs, as discussed herein, shall be recovered by Arizona Public Service Company
through their DSM adjustment mechanism, without performance incentives.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the proposed $125,000 commercial/industrial-related
consulting fee is not approved for the Residential Home Energy Information Pilot program as

discussed herein.

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 12 Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Public Service Company may request
modifications to the HEI Pilot during the pilot period, but all proposed modifications shall be
submitted to the Commission for consideration before implementation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, ERNEST G. JOHNSON,
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission,
have hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of
this Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
Phoenix, this day of ,2011.

ERNEST G. JOHNSON
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT:

DISSENT:

SMO:WHM:1hm\CH

Decision No.




N

O &0 N Y W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 13

SERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona Public Service Company
DOCKET NO. E-01345A-10-0075

Ms. Deborah R. Scott

Pinnacle West Capital Corporation
400 North Fifth Street

Post Office Box 53999, MS 8695
Phoenix, Arizona 85072

Mr. Daniel Pozefsky

Chief Counsel

RUCO

1110 West Washington Street, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

EnerNoc, Inc.
Post Office Box 378
Cayucos, California 93430

Mr. Steven M. Olea

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

Decision No.




.

Docket No. E-01345A-10-0075

1107 “Arenuqog

90p TYX3 $L0001

(¢ *d “poday] uelg asuodsay] puewsg SJV
0102 yore) swesdoid asuodsay puewa(] a1y Jo suo ur sjedionied oym sISWI0ISNO [[e 03 papiaoid 3q [[im s1U ( JINTY,,) SIMonnsequy SuLIS)OIA PAOUBAPY «

.mzociuow ay Jo
Aue 03 21qeorjdde jJoN

‘ejep A310Ud

aury [eal {Im juswdmbs
SUOIESIUNUIIOD POUMO
-Iawosnd yuy| 03 Arunpoddo
o) M JuswoFeurjy peo]
PUB (T 03 paje]a A|1d211puf

juawageuriy peoT]
pue asuodsay puewa(]

juowaSeury peo]
pue asuodsay puewa(g

JUSWAFRURIA] PEOT]
pue ssuodsay puewa(]

(s)uonrugeq
0] SwIoJuUoD)

*}00UU0921 0) 99
JUSUIYSI[QRISO 9OIAIRS
Io psodap ® Ked 03 aAey
JoU Op Spuny Jo yoe[

B 0} 9N P2JO3UUOISIP
syredronued -ysony

Io uonesol juswied
pazLoyne ‘221§J0

SdV ue e uosiad

ul 1o ‘auif-uo ‘rew
‘auoyd Aq ‘aoueape

ur £81ou0 J101)

10} Aed A[peorporred

*S19)0W JIBWIS IIM
SUOT)ROTUNIIOD dJRII[I08)
Kewr K3o10uos) D ‘eIEp
98esn pue 3509 310U
§S900€ 0} SISUIOISND
sa[qeus jey) uoneordde
UoNRULIOJUT A3I0Ud UL
aptaoad M §JV 1ewu]
a3 0} ANATIOUUOD
pueqpeolq/m Dd

10 901A9p TeNSIp TeUOSsIOd
‘auoyd rews Je[n[eo

e umo o} syuedionaed
sannbal wrei3od sy,

"SJULA9 [BONLIO Sunmp
[0nu0d sjowal SJV
9pLUAO AW SI2WIOISN))
"1om0d J0J pUBWISD

y3ry £swanxs Jo spotred
Furmp Sumas jeIsouLIsy)
oY) [0U0d A[a30Wal

0} SdV MmO[[e [[Im

ey} [O[UOD JO JBISOWLIAY)
Jews € S[[eIsu SV

‘syun Aeydsip pue sIsjour

RIS U32M]2q ISIXS 1y}
SANSSI UOLROIUNUITIOD
Amuopt Aewr urerZoid

oY, "uoneULIO Ul
a8esn pue 3505 £315u0
SWI}-TEaU 10 SMW}-[ed]
sop1aold pue siojow
yews  sjuedonied

A SOIeOTUNUIUIOD 1B}

90TASD ® S[[eISUI SV

-asuodsal psururessoxd
-a1d & opLLIsAO Aew
SI3WO0ISNY) "90UBAPE Ul
Kep auo a3essour 1xa) 10
auoyd ‘qreur-o £q SJUdAd
[eONILID JO PAYIIoN oIe
SISUWIO}ST)) "IOUOTHPUOD
Ire o) Aq a8esn A31sud
101U0D 0} JBISOULISY)
a1y} 03 payoene

ST 901A9p 9L TUIAD
[eono e o1 spuodsar
A[[eonewoine ey
9DIASP ® S[[eIsul SV

saImes,] pue
uondross( werdold

syuedionred Aed-o1g

$IAIIG
KL319uy Aeg-aig

£SMA(Q
SUONEIIUNW WO JIeWS

ETTIET e

11V JO [o13u0)
peoTI/ABISOULIaY I, }iewS

sAe[dsiq uoneurroyuy
ABiaug smoyg-uy

921401
[o1yu0y AS1um/AA
3upLI Yead 18D

AI
:suondQ weidold

se yons ‘Kousronyys Funeiado waysAs aaoxdwr 1o spuewrap yead 9onpar 01 AI[IN pajdayye ue £q pasosuods 10 usNe) SUOLOE SUBSW JUSWISTEUEN PeO’]

(«LOT1d IdH») WYYH0Ud LOTId NOILVINHOANI ADYINT TWOH

. ‘(f -d) speoj PYIYS 0} SIOWOISND
s8emoous 0y sudredures [euoneonps 10 ‘aSe10)s [eurey ‘SurydAo Jo uondnisur parenIUI-AI[IIN Pajoajje Y3noLy) SPUBLIAP JAWOISND JO [ONUOD J0MP

‘(¢ -d) sxowoisno osn-pus £q A319U3 JO

UONRAIISUOD 9} 10 ‘AS10U0 s59] uIsn 901AIAS L1033 asn-pusd Jo Afenb pue [9A3] jusTeAInba Ue Jo A1oAl[op o uononpoid ayy suesw ASUSIJH ASU 7

(¢ "d) Anpqerper

Wa)SAS 0] SJBOIY) 10 ‘SUONIPUOS ja3rew ‘saorid ur sofueyd Jo 2snes9q JAWO)SNO IO AJ[1N Pajodjje Ue AQ Uaye} SUOTIOE [BUOHUSIUT Y3NOXY) PaASIYde ‘a8esn

pue puewap IdwWoisnd Jo Kiuenb o Surwm sy Sunosyye ‘swreped uondwinsuod ANOLIOS[S SISWIOISNO JO UOnRIYIpout sueawl { Y(T,,) oSUodSy puetisg |
:suonruyyep Suprewsiny Surmorroy sy pasodoxd (6007 ‘81 10qua3a(]) 91 L "ON UOISIIO( JO ¥ 1Iqryxyg

[ QX JJ8s

($L00-01-VSHE10-H "ON 19%00(])

INVIDOUd LOTId HSNOdSHY ANVINHA TVILNAAISHY ddS0d0dd

ANVINOD IDIAYES DI'TdNd VNOZIIV

1sion No.

Dec



199p 40 }S09 pappaquwa pazioyiny (z)

(1 sunp BuiuuiBog eseq aley) 006'610'L$

H0Y PUE UE[d JO UOHER3Ia5a AINTIOIN

(1 sunr BujuuBeg eseq ajey) 006'6L0'c$

SIX'ZYxa"G/000}

0 (£69°1 X %1 1) Juoy dn uaxe) usunsnipe Jojoey xe} Ainb3 (1)
s Gzl 00°001 [ejol
) 19¢ %LL'G 1Z79r 192@
M 8.6 %818l 61°€S Aynb3
A 100 2 (yored %
= pejyBlopy 150D
-
<
E. H 180'68v$ L (ye1s ssof Sdv) s1son Bullue) pejejey-leyded {enuuy ul Uolonpay .
m .
- (1500 Buikueg fenuuy LLoz yes)]  910'9e28 | samow + oeudeg (s1500 Buikueg enuuy 110z sav)_cor1zzs_| sauOY + v81deq
E
A
[T Zzozns | sauowu eanemnung [zersees | SguOY sABEINWING
L1v'69% 886'8L1$ 0cL'slzs zze'zees swing
Gl2'9$ 6G6$ 929'£,06% Z1¥6% 866913 798'61% 0v8'zs 00F'289'Z% ¥I9'62% 2££05% 11-08Q
§6.'6$ 656% 699'cZ6$ £86'6% 866'0L$ 170'21S ove'zs 1G6'PEL'TS 861'0¢$ Z££'05% L 1-AON
96.'v$ 656% ¥0L'6£6$ 6v.'6$ 866'9L% LoZ'v1$ 0v8'z$ £y'78L'Z8 £2L'08$ zee'0ss L1100
2£8'¢$ 6563 yv.'G56$ 916'6$ 866'0L$ 19¢°11$ ove'zs ¥£6'628'2$ z'es Z££'06% 1 1-deg
8.8'2$ 656% £82'1.6% Z80'01$ 866'0L$ 1zs'es 0v8'z$ 9zZv'LL8'C8 zLL'Les z££'05$ L1-Bny
816'1% 656$ 729'186$ 6v2'01$ 866'01$ 089's$ ove'zs L16'v26'28 962'25% z6£'09$ Li-nr
666% 656% 198€00'L$ GLP'OLS 866'0L% 0v8'z$ ove'zs$ 607'2.6'28 028'2¢$ ze£'06% Li-unp
§axe] palleyaq saxe] 3seg ajey adod tiopepaldag soxe] palidjdq saxe] aseq ajey 94904 tonedsadaqg jopug
JAAlRINWNYD padigjeq aaleinwny paiiajag

"GH0Y PUE Jue[d JO uonerndaidaq Ajyjuon

219'Lv$ B wng 940y LG0'0S 1S <mmmme-UING GHOY

T850I% %SY'Tl 006'610°'1% GPEEES %GZ €L 006'61L0'c$ LL-Rely
662'6% %Syl cLy'768$ L21'6T% %ST'EL civ'zye'es }idy
9c6'L$ %SY'Z) 5Z6'¥9.$ 600'62$ %ST' ¢l GZ6'v9Z'eS AR
£19'9$ %Sh'Zh 8ct' 2698 ovg'0z$ %SZ'El 8cy'L88 1% Li-qed
162'6$ %GY'Tl 056'605$ Zi9'0L% %GZ'¢L 056'605°1$ L)-uer
896'c$ %SP'ZL £9v'28¢$ ¥05'2LS %SZ' €l £or'ZeL'1$ 01-9eQ
Sv9'zs %Szl §16'7SZ$ 9ce'ss %G2'gL G16'VSL$ 01-rON
£zeL$ %GY 2L 88y’ 221L$ 891'¥$ %ST'El 88y /€% 01120

No.

151011

Dec

"G40y PUE JUE|d JO UOREZIIOWY AJUTUON
(jexde) jo 1500 pue uonezZIoWY pasodold Sdv)
UORA0 Aed-aid WIM) Weibold 1olid 13H §dV

G0 PUE JUB[q J6 UONEZIOWY A[UTUOIN
Jiended Jo 3509 pue uoneziuowy pasodold Yels)
{USHA0 Keg-aid IMOUNIA] WeIBold 361 13H 5dV -

(naq1yx3 enisang)
. SZ Nqiyx3 yeis

S1SOO ONIAYYVYD 1102 Q3LVI3Y-TV1IdvO A3dNIWNODIY H44V1S



